interest rate, liquidity risk and credit risk, which are summarised below.

Fi
na

nc
ia

l R
ep

or
t

N
ot

es
 to

 t
he

 F
in

a
nc

ia
l S

ta
te

m
en

ts

200 201

M
a

lta
 In

te
rn

a
ti

on
a

l A
irp

or
t

p.
l.c

.

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Interest Rate Risk

The Group and the Company have term deposits as disclosed in Note 27 and cash at bank

balances as disclosed in Note 28. The Company has also granted interest-bearing loans to its

subsidiaries as disclosed in Note 18.

The Group and the Company are exposed to cash flow interest rate risk on financial instruments

carrying a floating interest rate. Management monitors the movement in interest rates and, where

possible, reacts to material movements in such rates by restructuring its investing and financing

structure.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates,

with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s and Company’s profit before tax. The Group

and Company consider the reasonably possible changes in interest rates to be a change in 25

basis points.

Effect on Profit before tax

Increase or
Decrease

(basis points)

The Group
(in EUR)

The Company
(in EUR)

2021
+ 25 81,788 142,804

- 25 (81,788) (142,804)

2020
+ 25 77,618 134,375

- 25 (77,618) (134,375)

The effect on profit takes into consideration both interest payable and interest receivable based

on the financial instruments as disclosed in Note 18, 27 and 28.

Credit Risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting

in financial loss to the Group or the Company. Financial assets which potentially subject the Group

and / or the Company to concentrations of credit risk, consist principally of the following:

•	 Trade and other receivables

•	 Cash and cash equivalents

•	 Term deposits

•	 Loans receivable from subsidiary undertakings